CHAPTER 186

SANITARY SEWER DISTRICTS

H. F. 460

An Act to amend section three hundred ninety-four point one (394.1), Code 1950, relating to self-liquidating improvements of cities and towns and sanitary sewer dis-

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. That section three hundred ninety-four point one (394.1), Code 1950, is hereby amended by inserting between the word "equip," and the word "operate" in line four (4) the following: "ex-
- 4 tend and improve,".
- SEC. 2. That section three hundred ninety-four point one (394.1),
- Code 1950, is hereby amended by striking from lines seven (7) and
- eight (8) thereof the words "a sewage treatment plant or plants, with all appurtenances necessary," and inserting in lieu thereof the words
- "works and facilities".
- This Act being deemed of immediate importance shall take 1 SEC. 3.
- 2 effect and be in force from and after its publication in The Rem-3
- brandt Booster, a newspaper published in Rembrandt, Iowa, and in the O'Brien County Bell, a newspaper published in Primghar, Iowa.

Approved April 7, 1953.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act, House File 460, was published in The Rembrandt Booster, Rembrandt, Iowa, April 16, 1953, and in the O'Brien County Bell, Primghar, Iowa, April 15, 1953.

MELVIN D. SYNHORST, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 187

MUNICIPAL FLOOD CONTROL

S. F. 118

AN ACT to repeal section three hundred ninety-five point twenty-five (395.25), Code 1950, and to enact a substitute section in lieu thereof and to amend section thirtyseven (37) of chapter one hundred fifty-one (151) and section eight (8) of chapter one hundred fifty-nine (159) of the Laws of the Fifty-fourth General Assembly of the state of Iowa, all relating to municipal flood control systems and the issuance of bonds and levy of taxes therefor.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Section three hundred ninety-five point twenty-five 2 (395.25), Code 1950, is hereby repealed and the following is enacted 3 in lieu thereof:
- 4 "Cities and towns are hereby authorized to contract indebtedness and to issue general obligation bonds to provide funds for the payment 5 of the cost of improvements contemplated by this chapter by following 6 either of the following procedures:
- Proceedings for the issuance of said bonds may be initiated by the 8 governing body of the municipality without an election pursuant to 10 notice and hearing as prescribed by section twenty-three point twelve